



永恩國際集團有限公司

PRIME SUCCESS INTERNATIONAL GROUP LIMITED

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

**FINAL RESULTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST DECEMBER, 2001**

The Directors of Prime Success International Group Limited (the “Company”) are pleased to announce the audited consolidated results of the Company and its subsidiaries (together called the “Group”) for the year ended 31st December, 2001, together with the comparative figures for the previous year, as follows:–

	<i>Notes</i>	2001 HK\$'000	2000 HK\$'000
Turnover	<i>1</i>	1,088,527	1,013,816
Other revenue		15,803	12,058
Compensation income		–	8,315
Changes in inventories of finished goods and work in progress		5,285	18,669
Raw materials and consumables used		(668,926)	(613,145)
Staff costs including directors' emoluments		(242,871)	(173,175)
Depreciation and amortisation expenses		(13,036)	(17,532)
Impairment loss recognised in respect of investments in securities		(13,898)	(50,335)
Other operating expenses		(239,767)	(225,830)
Loss from operations		(68,883)	(27,159)
Finance costs		(16,528)	(14,159)
Share of results of associates		140	190
Loss on disposal of interest in an associate		–	(451)
Loss before taxation		(85,271)	(41,579)
Taxation	<i>2</i>	(12,365)	(6,000)
Loss before minority interests		(97,636)	(47,579)
Minority interests		(2,143)	(3,572)
Loss for the year		(99,779)	(51,151)
Loss per share – Basic and Diluted	<i>3</i>	(HK6.7 cents)	(HK3.4 cents)

Notes:–

1. Business and geographical segments

Business segments

No business segment analysis is provided as substantially all of the Group's turnover and contribution to results were derived from the manufacture and distribution of footwear products during the year.

Geographical segments

The Group's footwear products operations are mainly carried out in the United States of America (the "U.S.") and the People's Republic of China (the "PRC").

The following table provides an analysis of the Group's sales by geographical market, irrespective of the origin of the goods:

	2001				2000			
	U.S. HK\$'000	The PRC HK\$'000	Others HK\$'000	Total HK\$'000	U.S. HK\$'000	The PRC HK\$'000	Others HK\$'000	Total HK\$'000
TURNOVER	634,124	411,761	42,642	1,088,527	661,778	316,121	35,917	1,013,816
RESULTS								
Segment results	<u>(54,224)</u>	<u>(7,645)</u>	<u>8,083</u>	<u>(53,786)</u>	<u>4,050</u>	<u>3,208</u>	<u>4,584</u>	<u>11,842</u>
Gain on disposal of investments in securities				1,111				–
Income derived from investments in securities				6,317				3,000
Interest income				967				2,499
Compensation income				–				8,315
Impairment loss recognised in respect of investments in securities				(13,898)				(50,335)
Unallocated corporate expenses				<u>(9,594)</u>				<u>(2,480)</u>
Loss from operations				<u>(68,883)</u>				<u>(27,159)</u>
Finance costs				<u>(16,528)</u>				<u>(14,159)</u>
Share of results of associates	104	31	5	140	145	38	7	190
Loss on disposal of interest in an associate				–				(451)
Loss before taxation				<u>(85,271)</u>				<u>(41,579)</u>
Taxation				<u>(12,365)</u>				<u>(6,000)</u>
Loss before minority interests				<u>(97,636)</u>				<u>(47,579)</u>
Minority interests				<u>(2,143)</u>				<u>(3,572)</u>
Loss for the year				<u>(99,779)</u>				<u>(51,151)</u>

2. Taxation

	2001 HK\$'000	2000 <i>HK\$'000</i>
The charge comprises:		
Hong Kong Profits Tax		
– current year	–	34
– underprovision in previous years	–	10
	<hr/>	<hr/>
	–	44
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Other jurisdictions		
– current year	6,948	5,550
– underprovision in previous years	5,380	249
	<hr/>	<hr/>
	12,328	5,799
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Taxation attributable to the Company and its subsidiaries	12,328	5,843
Share of taxation attributable to an associate	37	157
	<hr/>	<hr/>
	12,365	6,000
	<hr/>	<hr/>

No provision for Hong Kong Profits Tax has been made in the financial statements as the Group incurred tax losses for the year ended 31st December, 2001.

Hong Kong Profits Tax was calculated at 16% of the estimated assessable profit for the year ended 31st December, 2000.

Taxation in other jurisdictions is calculated at the rates prevailing in the relevant jurisdictions.

Certain subsidiaries of the Group operating in the PRC are eligible for certain tax exemptions and concessions. Accordingly, PRC income tax has been provided taking into account of these tax exemptions and concessions.

3. Loss per share

The calculation of the loss per share of HK\$0.10 each in the Company (the “Shares”) for the year is based on the loss for the year of approximately HK\$99,779,000 (2000: HK\$51,151,000) and on 1,498,392,384 Shares.

No disclosure of diluted loss per Share has been presented because the exercise price of the Company’s outstanding options was higher than the average market price for Shares for both 2000 and 2001.

4. Transfer of reserves

During the year, the Group transferred accumulated profits to general reserve fund and enterprise expansion fund of approximately HK\$502,000 and HK\$502,000, respectively.

DIVIDENDS

The board of Directors has resolved not to declare a final dividend for the year.

CLOSURE OF REGISTER

The register of members of the Company will be closed from Tuesday, 21st May, 2002 to Thursday, 23rd May, 2002, both days inclusive, during which period no transfer of Shares will be registered. In order to qualify for attending the forthcoming Annual General Meeting, all completed transfer forms accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged with the Company's registrar in Hong Kong, Secretaries Limited at 5th Floor, Wing On Centre, 111 Connaught Road Central, Hong Kong no later than 4:00 p.m. on Friday, 17th May, 2002.

OVERVIEW

The overall impact of the world economy has significantly affected the Group's segment results for the year ended 31st December, 2001. The "911" incidence in New York last September has further impacted the already weakened U.S. economy which was also another major factor that affected the overall results.

Throughout the year 2001, the Directors have decided to apply the strategy of lower pricing in lieu of higher turnover, which successfully maintained the factories, production lines, and workforce utilized. Also, the Group has invested heavily in a series of sales and distribution network expansion in the PRC, which has directly impacted to the results of the year. Although in 2001, total turnover of the Group has a slight increase of 7.4%, the total segment results have reduced significantly resulting in a loss for the year.

U.S. Market

Turnover in the U.S. market has a slight decrease of approximately 4.2% when comparing the turnover of HK\$661.8 million and HK\$634.1 million for the years of 2000 and 2001, respectively. The segment result from the U.S. market was dramatically affected by the Group's pricing strategy, which was directly caused by the price-cutting war among the competitors in the market. The segment result in the U.S. market has decreased significantly resulting in a loss of HK\$54.2 million in 2001 comparing to a gain of HK\$4.1 million in 2000.

The PRC Market

On the other hand, the Group experienced a remarkable growth in the PRC market as the turnover increased by approximately 30.3% when comparing the turnover of HK\$316.1 million and HK\$411.8 million for the years 2000 and 2001, respectively. The segment result of the PRC market was affected temporarily by the Group's decision to expand sales and distribution network in 2001; the numbers of the specialty shops has increased from 96 in 1999 to over 200 at the end of 2001. The segment result in the PRC market has a relative minor loss of HK\$7.6 million that was expected for year 2001 comparing to a gain of HK\$3.2 million for year 2000.

Other Overseas OEM Market

Turnover for the rest of the other overseas OEM market has an increase of approximately 18.7% when comparing the turnover of HK\$35.9 million and HK\$42.6 million for the years 2000 and 2001, respectively. The favorable segment result for the rest of the other overseas OEM market was contributed by the Group's increased business in the branded goods category. The segment result for the rest of the other overseas OEM market has an increase of approximately 76.3% when comparing the segment result of HK\$4.6 million and HK\$8.1 million for the years 2000 and 2001, respectively.

PROSPECTS

The Group will face tough challenges, as the world economy remains latent with uncertainties that continue to affect the U.S. market. In response to such market conditions, the Group took measures to reduce the costs of sales and distribution. Such initiative caused a slight increase in the general and administrative costs temporarily, but will benefit the Group in year 2002 onwards. Together with the policy of lower margin/higher volume for the OEM business in the U.S., the Group continues to cut prices and to stimulate turnover at the expense of lower profit margin. In order to further broaden the revenue base, the Group continues to expand its OEM client base by developing new potential customers. During the year 2001, the Group has successfully engaged some brand customers with worldwide name recognition.

In the PRC, the Group will continue to leverage on its brand recognition and sales and distribution network to improve its market share. The "Daphne" sales and distribution network, currently consisting over 200 specialty shops and over 1,000 selling points, is definitely one of the most successful shoes retail network in the PRC. The current success can be further improved by enlarging the Group's sales and distribution network vertically and horizontally. The Group has planned to open new branch offices in Guangxi and Hunan. The target number of specialty shops and selling points are expected to increase to 500 and 1,500 across the PRC, respectively. In addition, the Group plans to increase its existing capacity by adding two production lines in Shanghai.

The PRC is anticipated to be the focus of investors worldwide after its admission to the World Trade Organization; however, the Group is ready to face the challenges with the possession of a strong production capacity and a large sales and distribution network. The Group is definitely in a more favorable position comparing with its competitors in the PRC.

THE FINANCIAL REVIEW

Debtor Aging Analysis

As at 31st December 2001, the Group's consolidated trade debtors balance was approximately HK\$166.7 million, represented approximately 15.3% of the total turnover from this year. The debtor to turnover ratio decreased remarkably by 16.8% comparing to year 2000. Because of the Group's tight credit control policy, the Group enjoyed better cash inflow not only for daily operations, but also for the expansion plan in the PRC.

Liquidity and capital structure

As at 31st December 2001, the Group's consolidated borrowings amounted to approximately HK\$173.4 million, all were short-term in nature. These borrowings were structured mainly for funding of the Group's daily operations. The currencies of the borrowings were made up of approximately 33.5% New Taiwan dollars, 29.0% U.S. dollars, 27.3% Renminbi and 10.2% Hong Kong dollars. Most of the borrowings are structured at fixed interest rates.

As at 31st December, 2001, the Group's bank balances and cash amounted to approximately HK\$149.3 million.

Charge on Group Assets

Certain leasehold land and buildings of the Group having a carrying amount of approximately HK\$91.4 million, bank deposit of approximately HK\$7.8 million and certain of the Group's investments in securities were pledged to banks to secure the general banking facilities granted to the Group.

Gearing ratio

The Group continued to maintain a safe and healthy gearing ratio of approximately 53.2% at the end of 2001. Computation was based on the total borrowings divided by shareholders' funds as at 31st December 2001.

Future Capital Investments

In order to maintain a stable growth in the PRC, the Directors intended to increase the number of specialty shops and increase two production lines in Shanghai. This was made possible last September when the Group reserved an adjacent site of over 2,000 sq.ft. to its existing factory in Shanghai.

In 2002, the Directors intend to increase the number of specialty shops by 100 across the PRC. The average setup cost of a specialty shop will be around RMB450,000 in the PRC. With healthy and steady cash inflow from operations, the Directors believe such expansions will be financed mostly by internal resources and cash generated from operations.

Significant Investments

The Group acquired a 14.4% interest in Sun Home Leather Corporation ("Sun Home") since 1998. Sun Home is principally engaged in PVC/PU manufacturing and is one of the suppliers of the Group. Due to the shares of Sun Home was delisted from the Taiwan Stock Exchange Corporation, the Directors decided to further recognise an impairment loss amounted to approximately HK\$10.6 million for this investment in 2001.

Also, the Group acquired a 30% equity interest in a sino-foreign joint venture, Jingxing Shoe Industrial Co., Ltd. ("Jingxing"), as long term investment since 1998. Jingxing is principally engaged in high-valued footwear manufacturing. To reflect the current fair value, the Directors decided to further recognise an impairment loss amounted to approximately HK\$3.3 million on the investment in 2001. The Directors believe that the return on the investment will be better when the economic condition in the U.S. improved.

Material Acquisitions and Disposals

There are no material acquisitions and disposals of subsidiaries and associated companies in the year 2001.

Exchange Rate Exposure

Whilst the sales of the Group is mainly denominated in U.S. dollars and Renminbi, the purchase of raw materials were mainly in Hong Kong dollars, U.S. dollars and New Taiwan dollars. Bank borrowings are also denominated in Hong Kong dollars, U.S. dollars, New Taiwan dollars and Renminbi; and interest rates are mainly charged on a fixed rate basis. As the exchange rates of the above currencies against Hong Kong dollars are relatively stable and the further devaluation of New Taiwan dollars in 2002 seems not likely, the Directors believe the Group's exposure to exchange fluctuations is relatively low in 2002.

Contingent Liabilities

As at 31st December, 2001, the Group has no significant contingent liabilities.

EMPLOYEES

Currently, the Group has over 10,000 employees. In addition to basic salaries, employees are rewarded with performance-related bonuses while share options are also made available to certain employees within the Group. All staff in the PRC are provided with lodging. The Group believes that human resources is very important, thus always provides internal training and encourages promotion from within.

PURCHASE, SALES OR REDEMPTION ON SHARES

During the year, neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries purchased, redeemed or sold any of the Company's listed securities.

PUBLICATION OF DETAILED RESULTS ANNOUNCEMENT ON THE STOCK EXCHANGE'S WEBSITE

A detailed results announcement containing all the information required by paragraph 45(1) to 45(3) of Appendix 16 of the Listing Rules will be published on the website of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited in due course.

By Order of the Board
Prime Success International Group Limited
Chang Wen I
Chairman

Hong Kong, 23rd April, 2002

"Please also refer to the published version of this announcement in the Hong Kong i-mail"